
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Daventry Local Area Planning 
Committee 

A meeting of the Daventry Local Area Planning Committee will be held in 
the Council Chamber, Lodge Road, Daventry NN11 4FP on Wednesday 2 

November 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 

 
Agenda  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  
 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 5th October 2022. 
  
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
Planning Applications 
 
5.  Planning application - DA/2020/0479 Flore (Pages 13 - 40) 

 
 
6.  Planning application - WND/2022/0246 Moulton (Pages 41 - 58) 

 
 
7.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



8.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt 
information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to 
resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if 
the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be disclosed to 
them” 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
25 October 2022 
 
 
Daventry Local Area Planning Committee Members: 

Councillor Kevin Parker (Chair) 
 

Councillor Alan Chantler (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Daniel Cribbin Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor David James Councillor Peter Matten 
Councillor Wendy Randall  
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Marina Watkins / Jeverly Findlay, 
Democratic Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 302236 / 01327 302324 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
Lodge Road 
Daventry 
NN11 4FP 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Daventry Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Daventry Local Area Planning Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Lodge Road, Daventry NN11 4FP on Wednesday 5 October 2022 
at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Kevin Parker (Chair) 

Councillor Alan Chantler (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Daniel Cribbin 

Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Peter Matten 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Rosie Humphreys 

Officers Keith Thursfield, Development Management Manager 
Eamon McDowell, Area Planning Officer 
Simon Aley, Planning Solicitor 
Jeverly Findlay, Committee Officer 

 
67. Declarations of Interest  

 
None advised. 
 

68. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Minutes of the Daventry Local Area Planning Committee of 7th September 
2022 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
  

69. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair announced that application DA/2020/0479 Flore had been deferred. 
  
The Chair advised that this was Keith Thursfield’s last meeting, having worked in the 
Daventry planning department for 33 years. Keith had provided support to many 
Councillors over the years and had assisted them in navigating the planning process. 
The Committee wished him all the best for the future. 
  
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 5 October 2022 
 

 
Consideration was given to the report detailing the planning applications which had 
been previously circulated.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That, subject to the variations set out below, the advice set out in the report now 
submitted be agreed. 
 

70. Planning Application - WND/2021/0482 Woodford Halse  
 
OUTLINE PERMISSION (TO INCLUDE DETAILS OF ACCESS, LANDSCAPING, 
LAYOUT AND SCALE) TO EXTEND THE EXISTING INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 
COMPRISING THE CONSTRUCTION OF DETACHED BUILDINGS PROVIDING 
UNITS WITHIN USE CLASS B2 (GENERAL INDUSTRIAL) AND USE CLASS 
E(G)III (LIGHT INDUSTRIAL) WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING, ROADS, 
LANDSCAPING AND INFRASTRUCTURE. APPEARANCE OF THE BUILDINGS 
TO BE A RESERVED MATTER - LAND TO NORTH OF MANOR BUSINESS 
PARK, GRANTS HILL WAY, WOODFORD HALSE 
  
The Area Planning Officer outlined the application and drew Members’ attention to 
the list of late representations. The application was in outline and included 
landscaping, access, layout and scale and the only reserved matter was the 
appearance of the units. Woodford Halse was a primary village in the Local Plan 
hierarchy and the site was in a strategic employment area. The proposed modest 
extension to the north of the existing industrial estate would comprise of 5 small 
domestic scale units. Members were advised that Grants Hill Way was not adopted 
highway but had been built to an adoptable standard. The proposed landscaping 
around the edge of the site would mitigate and soften the impact of the scheme. 
Members were shown photographs of various views of the site.  
  
It was considered that the application was in accordance with policy EC4 as it was an 
extension to an existing employment area. It would not impact adversely on the 
village or residential amenity. The existing industrial estate was fully occupied and 
therefore this application would address an employment need in the local area.  
  
The main concerns relating to the proposal were regarding highway safety, 
particularly at the Doll’s Hill roundabout. The Highway Authority had not raised any 
objections but were seeking contributions for the local bus service and a bus pass for 
employees for one month to be secured by a Section 106 agreement.  
  
Mr McCallum, the Agent, reported that there was a waiting list for industrial units at 
the site. The new businesses would obviously create an increase in the amount of 
traffic in the area, but they would provide local employment. 
  
Further to a discussion regarding the proposal for bus passes to be provided for one 
month for employees, it was highlighted that this was a standard request from the 
Highway Authority which was designed to act as an incentive to use public transport. 
It was noted that the 200 bus service would be stopping in January, which the Agent 
was aware of; it was expected that an alternative for that service would be provided.  

Page 6



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 5 October 2022 
 

  
Councillor Rupert Frost, the local ward Member, raised concerns that the proposal 
was contrary to the Woodford cum Membris Neighbourhood Development Plan 
(NDP), which stipulated that any new business development in the village should be 
small and proportionate. As this extension would be approximately a third of an 
increase in size of the existing unit, Councillor Frost queried if this was small and 
proportionate. The Area Planning Officer advised that all the relevant policies had to 
be considered when assessing the application. When the application was assessed 
against policy EC4 of the Local Plan and the Joint Core Strategy, both of which were 
afforded more weight than the NDP, the proposal was considered acceptable. 
However, Members could attach greater weight to the NDP if they deemed that to be 
appropriate.  
  
Further to a suggestion that an alternative means of transport to the site be promoted 
in the Section 106 agreement, the Council’s Solicitor added that a car sharing 
scheme could be included, which would also be of benefit by reducing the traffic on 
the road network.  
  
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift proposed that the application be approved, subject to 
the amendment that a clause be included in the Section 106 agreement that other 
alternative means of transport such as cycling and car sharing be promoted to 
employees and that solar panels be added to the roofs of the buildings and electric 
vehicle charging points be provided. The Area Planning Officer clarified that solar 
panels and EV charging points could be secured by condition, but the applicants 
could appeal if they felt that such conditions did not satisfy the tests.  The proposition 
was seconded by Councillor David James and on being put to the meeting was 
declared carried with 6 voting in favour and 2 against.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be approved subject to securing the legal agreement, as 
amended and conditions.  
 

71. Planning Application - WND/2021/0717 Boughton  
 
 OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION OF UP TO 65 DWELLINGS ALL 
MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT ACCESS, COMPRISING 50% AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING, COMMUNITY HUB (CLASS E/F), PARKING, LANDSCAPING & 
ASSOCIATED WORKS INCLUDING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STRUCTURES 
ON SITE. LAND OFF HOLLY LODGE DRIVE, BOUGHTON 
  
The Development Management Manager outlined the application and drew Members’ 
attention to the list of late representations and the typographical error in the report 
which referred to a provision of 40% affordable housing which was amended to 50%. 
All matters were reserved except for access. The site was in Boughton Parish on the 
edge of Northampton, but it was some distance from the allocated Sustainable Urban 
Extensions which were the sites allocated within the Daventry area to deal with the 
housing requirement for the Northampton Related Development Area (NRDA). One 
boundary of the site was formed by the hard urban edge of Northampton and the 
other boundary was formed from hedges and trees. The site was in a Green Wedge 

Page 7



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 5 October 2022 
 

which was designed to protect the village of Boughton from coalescing with 
Northampton, indeed building on this site in open countryside would undermine this 
objective. Daventry district area currently had a 7.5 year housing land supply. This 
application was contrary to policy and it was recommended for refusal. A previous 
application for housing on the site had been refused as it had been contrary to policy 
and this had been lost at appeal.  
  
Councillor Sam Rumens, a local ward Member, raised concerns regarding the current 
significant amount of traffic in the area which would be exacerbated by an increase in 
housing in the area. 
  
Emily Bishop, the Agent, highlighted that there was a demand for local homes and 
that local pre-schools were oversubscribed. This proposal would provide a new pre-
school, 50% affordable housing and it was in a sustainable location.  
  
The Development Management Manager added that since the previous dismissal of 
the appeal for development on the site, which had been upheld at the High Court and 
Court of Appeal, Daventry District Council had adopted its Part 2 Local Plan and this 
application was also contrary to that plan. He also pointed out that in the Local Plan it 
stated any sites purporting to be for the NRDA requirement should be promoted 
through the plan led process as part of the review of the Strategic Plan and not 
through piecemeal applications. The Council’s Solicitor added that the court decision 
to refuse the previous application on the site was a material consideration and it was 
irrelevant that this application was from a different developer.  
  
Councillor Daniel Cribbin proposed that Officer’s advice to refuse the application be 
accepted. The proposition was seconded by Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift and on 
being put to the meeting was declared unanimous.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the report. 
  
  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.00 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 

Page 8



 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

PLANNING AGENDA 
 
 
 

02-Nov-2022 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 
“The background papers relating to reports on planning applications and 
which are open to public inspection under Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972 consist of all written responses to consultations 
made by the Local Planning Authority in connection with plann
[...]
cies should not be considered out-of-date simply because they were 
adopted or made prior to the publication of this Framework. Due weight should be 
given to them, according to their degree of consistency with this Framework (the 
closer the policies in the plan to the policies in the Framework, the greater the 
weight that may be given).  
 

Page 10



In the case of the Daventry Area of West Northamptonshire Council, this includes 
the West Northants Joint Core Strategy 20 July 2021, and the various 
neighbourhood plans that had been made before 19 February 2019. 
 
Significantly, following the decision of the Council to adopt the Settlements and 
Countryside Local Plan (part 2) for Daventry District on 20th February 2020 the saved 
policies of the Daventry District Local Plan 1997 now fall away as they are 
superseded. Adopted supplementary planning documents and guidance can continue 
to be given weight where they are in accordance with the new Local Plan and the 
NPPF and National Planning Guidance. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Application Number DA/2020/0479   
 
Location Description 

 
LAND TO EAST OF BRINGTON ROAD, FLORE, 
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE 

 
Site Details 

 
OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION OF UP TO 45 
DWELLINGS, TO INCLUDE 40% AFFORDABLE 
DWELLINGS (7 ONE BED HOMES, 5 TWO BED 
HOMES AND 6 THREE BED HOMES), 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPEN SPACE. (ALL 
MATTERS RESERVED OTHER THAN ACCESS). 

 
 
Applicant 

 
 
BARWOOD HOMES LTD 

 
Agent 
 
Case Officer 

 
MS JENNY KEEN, MARRONS PLANNING 
 
NISAR MOGUL 

 
Ward 
 
Reason for Referral 
 
Committee Date 
 
 

 
LONG BUCKBY WARD 
 
MAJOR APPLICATION 
 
2 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions and subject 
to a section 106 agreement being completed. 
 
 
Proposal: 
 
This proposal is for an outline application for up to 45 dwellings to 
include 18 affordable dwellings.  The means of access is the only 
detailed matter to be considered at this outline stage and everything 
else is to be considered at the reserved matters stage.  An 
illustrative layout has been submitted in order to show how the site 
could be developed. 
 
Consultations – Based on final amended plans under consideration: 
 
The following consultees have raised objections to the application: 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

  

 
• Flore Parish Council  

 
The following consultees have raised no objections to the application: 
 

• WNC Conservation Officer, WNC Landscape Officer, WNC Local 
Highway Authority,  

• WNC Environmental Health Officer, WNC Ecology Officer, WNC Archaeology 
Officer, Natural England, Environment Agency and WNC Planning Policy 

 
17 letters of objections were received following the final amended plans 
relating to (up to) 45 dwellings to include 40% affordable dwellings and 0 
letters of support have been received. 
 
 
Conclusion  
The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, 
the adopted Development Plan and other relevant guidance as listed in detail 
below in the report.  
 
The key issues arising from the application details are impact on:  

• Principle of the development  
• Impact on the area and the adjacent Conservation Area  
• Impact on neighbour residential amenity 
• Impact on highway safety 
• Impact on ecology 
• Impact on archaeology 

 
 
The report looks into the key planning issues in detail below, and Officers 
conclude that the proposal is acceptable and should be approved.  

 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals 
and the key issues contained in the main report below provide full 
details of all consultation responses, planning policies, the Officer's 
assessment and recommendations. Members are advised that this 
summary should be read in conjunction with the detailed report. 
 
 
MAIN REPORT  
 
APPLICATION SITE AND LOCALITY  
 
The application site lies on the east side of Brington Road on the corner with 
High Street on the edge of the village of Flore. The village is around 1.8 miles 
from Junction 16 of the M1 motorway. The nearest railway stations are 
located in Northampton and Long Buckby, providing national rail services to 

Page 14



 

  

urban centres including Rugby, Birmingham and London. Flore benefits from a 
range of local services and public amenities including a primary school, a post 
office and convenience store and public house. 
 
The application site is roughly rectangular in shape and approximately 2.9 
hectares of pasture land, located on the north-east edge of the village. The 
site is bounded by open fields to the east, residential properties to the south 
and a recently completed residential development immediately west of 
Brington Road. The A45 Daventry Development Link Road and M1 motorway 
run to the north of the site. 
 
The site is relatively flat, with a gentle fall from north to south. The site is 
split into three paddocks, with some small sheds but no other built structures. 
Existing established trees and hedgerows line the site boundaries and internal 
paddock boundaries. There is also a small group of trees in the north-east 
corner of the site. 
 
The site is not located within a conservation area or area of outstanding 
natural beauty. The boundary of the Flore Conservation Area runs along High 
Street directly to the south of the site. The raised bank between the north of 
High Street and the application site forms part of Flore ‘linear village green’, 
as set out on the Flore Neighbourhood Development Plan 2016. A public Right 
of Way runs along the southern and south west and south eastern boundaries 
of the site. 
 
The site is accessed directly off Brington Road and the proposals would 
provide a single dedicated point of vehicular access, with a new access road 
built to adoptable standard. 
 
CONSTRAINTS 
The site is situated on the edge of the village with open fields to
[...]
mer 
Daventry District outside the Northampton Related Development Area. The 
WNJCS is clear about this, paragraph 17.19 establishes that the basis for the 
5 year land supply calculation is to be the housing trajectory set out in 
appendix 3 to the Core Strategy, and specifically the ‘need’ lines. This position 
has been endorsed in a number of appeal decisions across the former District. 
There are no cases in the former District where it has not been supported at 
appeal. 
The applicants submissions argue that several sites identified in the Daventry 
area Five Year supply will not come forward at the rate envisaged by the 
Council. The applicant’s reasons for this vary from site to site, but include 
suggestions that sites with outline permission will not come forward within 
the next five years. The Council’s Housing Land Availability report is very 
thorough and sets out the reasons why assumptions about each site have 
been made. This includes liaison with developers and promoters of sites, 
where they are willing to engage with the Council, there is no obligation for 
them to do so. 
 
For the reasons set out within the HLA report it is considered that there is a 
6.3 year land supply in the former Daventry District and therefore it is 
considered that paragraph 11 of the NPPF is not engaged in respect of 
housing land supply. 
 
Assessment of the Application: 
 
The main considerations of this application are the following: 

Page 25



 

  

 
• The principle of development 
• Highway Safety 
• Impact on the character and appearance of the locality 
• Impact of neighbouring residential amenity 
• Biodiversity 

 
 
The Principle of development 
 
The initial proposal was for outline planning permission for up to 70 dwellings 
but negotiations with officers the proposal under consideration is for the 
construction of 45 dwellings, which will provide 7 one bed homes, 5 two bed 
homes and 6 three bed homes for affordable rent, and 27 units for local market 

[...]
 to consider Policy HO7 as this 

Page 26



 

  

relates to a housing need of two or more villages. The proposal seeks to address 
the need for the village of Flore only and as such the application accords with 
Policy RA6 of the Settlements and Countryside Local Plan (Part 2). 
 
Policy RA2 of the Settlement and Countryside Local Plan (Part 2), allows for 
development which meets a local need, and providing it is small scale, the 
proposal for 45 dwellings are considered to be fairly small scale, and respects 
the character and appearance of the village. The impact on the locality and the 
landscape are considered below.  Overall, it is considered the proposal accords 
with Policy RA2.  
 
The SCLP is the most up to date policy (adopted 2020), therefore policy RA2 
and RA6 carry greater weight in the determination of the principle of 
development on the site. Overall, the principle of a rural exception site is 
acceptable, and the proposal can be supported subject to entering into a S106 
to ensure the retention of the 18 affordable dwellings in accordance with the 
Supplementary Planning Document on Housing.  
 
Parking and Highway Safety 
The site is situation to the east side of Brington Road and will use the existing 
access into the site.  
The WNC Highways Authority were consulted on the application and had 
previously raised some queries regarding trip rates in the applicant’s 
Transport Assessment. However, with the proposed reduction in the number 
of dwellings to 45 dwellings, the LHA consider that the development is now 
below the recommended threshold for both a Transport Assessment and 
Transport Statement as it considered that the impact on the local highway 
network below 50 dwelling units would be insignificant and hence the LHA are 
satisfied from a highways safety point of view and therefore no longer 
requires this information. 
 
There are off-site highway improvement works proposed that connect the site 
with the wider footway infrastructure
[...]
ks in the area of the nest will be 
delayed until the birds have left the nest. 

6. The applicant will be required to enter into a Section 278 
agreement with the LHA in order to carry out the highway 
improvements as outlined in condition 17 above. 

7. The Statement required to discharge the Construction 
Management Plan of this consent is expected to cover the 
following matters: 
the parking and turning of vehicles of site operatives and 
visitors; 
loading and unloading of plant and materials; 
storage of plant and materials used in constructing the 
development; 
the erection and maintenance of security hoarding including 
decorative displays and facilities for public viewing, where 
appropriate; 
details of measures to prevent mud and other such material 
migrating onto the highway from construction vehicles; 
wheel washing facilities; 
measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during 
construction; 
a scheme for waste minimisation and recycling/disposing of 
waste resulting from the construction works. 
design of construction access 
hours of construction work 
measures to control overspill of light from security lighting 
a nominated Developer/Resident Liaison Representative with 
an address and contact telephone number to be circulated to 
those residents consulted on the application by the 
developer’s representatives. This person will act as first point 
of contact for residents who have any problems or questions 
related to the ongoing development. 
 

8. With reference to Condition above, the developer will be 
expected to meet the full costs of supplying and installing the 
fire hydrant, sprinkler system and associated infrastructure. 
For further information, please contact: Water Officer for 
NFRS (ljwilson@northantsfire.org.uk).

 

Page 40



  

 
Application Number WND/2022/0246   
 
Location Description 

 
LAND WEST OF SANDY HILL LANE, MOULTON, 
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE 

 
Site Details 

 
CONSTRUCTION OF TWO COMMERCIAL OFFICE 
BUILDINGS (US
[...]
rty if activated. 
Consideration given to protecting the entrance with height 
restriction barrier which incorporate a lockable barrier to 
reduce opportunities for the site to be used after hours by 
youths congregating in vehicles and to reduce the likelihood of 
illegal traveller encampments. 
Car park should be lit with mast mounted white lighting 
capable of providing a uniform level of illumination of 0.2Uo or 
above for the purpose of personal safety of users after dark 
and crime prevention.   
Site should be suitably fenced to create defensible space 
around the units. 
 

 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	 Planning Applications
	PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	PLANNING AGENDA
	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	List of Planning Applications on this Agenda


	5 Planning application - DA/2020/0479 Flore
	National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2021)

	6 Planning application - WND/2022/0246 Moulton



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Daventry Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Daventry Local Area Planning Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Lodge Road, Daventry NN11 4FP on Wednesday 2 November 2022 at 
6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Kevin Parker (Chair) 

Councillor Alan Chantler (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Rosie Humphreys 

Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Peter Matten 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
Councillor Phil Bignell 
Councillor Daniel Lister 
Councillor Charles Morton 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

 Councillor Phil Bignell (for Councillor Frost) 
Councillor Charles Morton (for Councillor Cribbin) 
 

Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Daniel Lister  
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Rupert Frost 

Officers Marina Watkins, Committee Officer 
Rebecca Grant, Major Projects Officer, Planning Department Daventry 
Chuong Phillips, Principal Planning Officer 
Nisar Mogul, Senior Planning Officer 
Simon Aley, Planning Solicitor 
Marina Watkins, Committee Office 

 
72. Declarations of Interest  

 
None advised 
 

73. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Minutes of the Daventry Local Area Planning Committee of 5th October 2022 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 
  
 

74. Chair's Announcements  



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 2 November 2022 
 

 
The Chair advised that this would be the last meeting of the Daventry Area Planning 
Committee that would be held at the Daventry offices. All future meetings would be 
held at the Forum, Towcester. 
The meeting of the Committee due to be held on 7th December had been cancelled, 
with the next meeting due to be held on 11th January 2023. 
The Chair asked members of the Committee to remain behind at the closure of the 
meeting for a short discussion regarding future meetings. 
  
 

75. Planning application - DA/2020/0479 Flore  
 
Planning applications  
  
Consideration was given to the report detailing the planning applications which had 
been previously circulated.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That, subject to the variations set out below, the advice set out in the report now 
submitted be agreed. 
  

1.                 DA/2020/0479 - OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION OF UP TO 45 DWELLINGS, 
TO INCLUDE 40% AFFORDABLE DWELLINGS (7 ONE BED HOMES, 5 TWO 
BED HOMES AND 6 THREE BED HOMES), INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPEN 
SPACE. (ALL MATTERS RESERVED OTHER THAN ACCESS) - LAND TO EAST 
OF BRINGTON ROAD, FLORE, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE 
  
The Senior Planning Officer outlined the application which was located on the edge 
of the village of Flore. The original application was for 70 dwellings across the whole 
of the site. The current application was for 45 dwellings across part of the site. A 
recent housing needs survey identified a need for 54 dwellings. The site was 
considered to be a rural exception site. 
Objections had been received from residents and the Parish Council objecting to the 
development on the grounds of highway safety, being contrary to neighbourhood plan 
and the Council already having a five year land supply. 
No objections had been received from Highways. Approval was recommended 
subject to conditions and the completion of a Section 106 Agreement. 
  
Councillor Phil Bignell queried the number of objections received and the number of 
affordable houses proposed. The Senior Planning Officer advised that more 
objections were received regarding the original application, and that the current 
proposal was for a total of 45 houses comprising of 18 affordable houses with the 
remainder for market sale. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer advised that there was a misconception regarding rural 
exception sites, and it was not the case that all properties on the site had to be 
affordable. Mixed tenure was acceptable. 
  



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 2 November 2022 
 

There was discussion over the photo of the access to the site which was considered 
inaccurate by some members. It was pointed out that consultees had been asked to 
comment on the correct proposal and access. 
  
Mr Anderson spoke against the proposal. There were concerns that the open green 
area could be built on in the future and it should be designated as Public Open 
Space.  
  
Mr Minton spoke against the application and considered that more weight should be 
given to the Local Plan rather than the housing needs survey. There was no bat 
survey data provided. 
  
Mr Higginson spoke against the application on behalf of the Parish Council. The 
development was in conflict with the Countryside and local Settlements Plan and the 
Flore Neighbourhood Plan. The developers should contribute to the traffic calming 
measures being installed in the High Street. 
  
Councillor Daniel Lister spoke as ward member and considered the proposal to be 
contrary to policy. The housing needs survey did not reflect real need in the area. 
  
Mr Gore, the agent addressed the Committee. The application had been submitted 
two and half years ago, with the scheme subject to thorough engagement with 
officers and statutory consultees. The proposal met the affordable housing need for 
the village. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer advised that Planning Policy did have concerns about 
the original application for 70 dwellings. A housing needs survey had since been 
carried out and the proposal amended, and Planning Policy no longer raised 
objections.  
The Principal Planning Officer reminded members to consider the application before 
them, and not previous applications. 
  
Councillor Phil Bignell spoke as ward member for Flore and considered the 
application was not policy compliant and relied on the housing needs survey to justify 
it. It was considered a cynical attempt to build market houses in the open 
countryside. The proposal was against numerous policies including RA2 and RA6 of 
the Local Plan and R1 of the West Northants Joint Core Strategy. 
Councillor Bignell proposed that the application be refused as it was contrary to many 
policies and constituted overdevelopment of the village. The proposal was seconded 
by Councillor Charles Morton. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer considered that the policies referred to identified the 
circumstances where development was acceptable, and local need had been 
identified through the housing needs survey. The proposal was finely balanced. 
  
A number of councillors considered that the proposal did comply with policy and was 
not in open countryside and were of the opinion that there was a need for affordable 
housing in the villages. 
  



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 2 November 2022 
 

The proposal to refuse the application was put to the meeting and declared carried 
with 5 voting in favour and 4 against. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
  
The proposal for 45 dwellings to include 40 % affordables (18 dwellings) in this open 
countryside location will harm the character and appearance of the area and would 
be in conflict with the spatial and housing allocation strategies set out in the relevant 
development plan as it would result in the encroachment of development into the 
countryside beyond the village confines of Flore and the proposal fails to satisfy any 
of the other exceptional circumstances set out by the policies in the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy 2014, Settlements and Countryside Local Plan 
(Part 2) for Daventry District 2020 and the Flore Neighbourhood Development Plan. 
  
 

76. Planning application - WND/2022/0246 Moulton  
 

1.                 WND/2022/0246 - CONSTRUCTION OF TWO COMMERCIAL OFFICE BUILDINGS 
(USE CLASS E) - LAND WEST OF SANDY HILL LANE, MOULTON, 
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE 
  
The Major Projects Officer outlined the application for two commercial buildings that 
had been referred to Committee as they were over the threshold for officer 
determination. The height of the buildings had been reduced following discussion 
with the applicant. Members’ attention was drawn to the list of late representations. 
  
Mr Radford, the agent addressed the Committee. The office units would be on 
previously developed land bringing employment and economic benefits. Following 
discussions, the height of the buildings had been reduced and obscure glazing 
agreed. Details on flood risks would be presented to the Local Planning Authority by 
11th November as requested. 
  
The Major Projects Officer advised that the applicants were aware of the views of the 
Crime Prevention Officer. 
  
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift proposed that Officers’ advice to approve the 
application be agreed. The proposition was seconded by Councillor David James and 
on being put to the meeting was declared carried unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be approved as set out in the report 
  
 

77. Urgent Business  
 
None advised. 
 



Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 2 November 2022 
 

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.37 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 


